Sudan University of Science and Technology
College of Science

Department Chemistry

Extraction and characterization of
anthocyanine from karkade

5393 pal) Cpibaca AN A Julad g adiAdid
S Sl cld A

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment for the
requirement of bachelor degree in chemistry

Prepared by:
Fatima Alzahraa Alamin
Mahasin Mohamed Yousif
Supervised by:
Dr. Amani Abduelrazig

2016



Dedication

To ourbeloved mother, father , sisters and

brothers

And friends with love.



Acknowledgments

first and foremost profound thanks to Allah for the providing us with unfailing
support, good health and wellbeing throughout our study and through the process

of researching and writing this thesis.

We would like to express our sincere gratitude to our Supervisor Dr. Amani
Abdelrazig for her guidance, patience and continuous support throughout the

period of this study.



Abstract

In this is study the aim to extracted the pigment (Anthocyanine)
from Karkade to study the intestiy of colour in different solvent by using
UV spectroscopy ,which give different values (Methanol 2.148 - Water
2.39- Ethanol/HCL 1.094), to study the ability of using anthocyanine as
food colour and to characterize the function group of anthocyanine by
using Infrared (IR) spectroscopy .



Caliioal)

Ol s A 5a ¢ g S S (e (Cptilans s0Y) Arpall adlainy 2 ail ol <y

pill o Ul S (oandid) 358/ (Joall) ddlhaall Jlea ddaud s ddlide Cilide (B

a3 a3 Liayl 5 (1,094 b 5IS 5 pnel) (aea [ J 53 2,390 sLalle2,148 J silie) Al
Arpall 4y e 55 Al Al sl Cle saal)



Contents

Dedication

Acknowledgment

English Abstract

Arabic Abstract

Chapter one

Introduction

Chapter Two : Literature Review

2.1 Chemical Composition of Kerkrade 3
2.1.1 Organic acid 3
2.1.2 Carbohydrates 5
2.1.3 Protein 5
2.1.4 Ash 5
2.1.5 Fats 6
2.1.6 Tannins 6
2.2 Pigments 6
2.2.1 Factors affecting the stability of anthocyanins 10
2.2.1.1 Chemical Structure 10
2.2.1.2 Temperature 10
2.2.1.3 Ascorbic acid 11
2.2.1.4PH 11
2.2.1.5 Enzymes 11
2.2.1.6 Light 12
2.2.1.7 Metals 12
2.3 Flavonoids 12
2.3.1 Structure and Classification of flavonoids 13
2.4 Spectroscopy analysis 13

2.4.1 UV Spectroscopy 14



2.4.2 Infrared (IR) spectroscopy

Chapter Three

Material and Methods

3.1 Material

3.2 apparatu s

3.3 Methods

3.4Antliocyanins extraction

3.5Absorption maximum of the pigment s
3.6 Optical density

3.7 Optical density by using Different solvent

3.8 Characterization of the function group by using the Infrared spectroscopy

Chapter Four

Result and Discussion

4.1 Absorption maximum of the pigment s
4.20ptical densit y
4.3Infrared(IR)Spectroscopy

4.5Conclusion and Recommendation

Chapter Five

5.References

18

23
23
23
23
23
23
23

24

25
26
27

29

30



