

#### بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

# Sudan University of Science and Technology



#### **College of Science**

## **Department Chemistry**

# **Extraction and characterization of anthocyanine from karkade**

استخلاص و تحليل صبغة الانثوسيانين الموجودة في نبات الكركدي

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment for the requirement of bachelor degree in chemistry

## Prepared by:

Fatima Alzahraa Alamin

Mahasin Mohamed Yousif

Supervised by:

Dr. Amani Abduelrazig

# Dedication

# To ourbel oved mother, father, sisters and brothers

And friends with I ove.

# **Acknowledgments**

first and foremost profound thanks to Allah for the providing us with unfailing support, good health and wellbeing throughout our study and through the process of researching and writing this thesis.

We would like to express our sincere gratitude to our Supervisor Dr. Amani Abdelrazig for her guidance, patience and continuous support throughout the period of this study.

# **Abstract**

In this is study the aim to extracted the pigment (Anthocyanine) from Karkade to study the intestiy of colour in different solvent by using UV spectroscopy ,which give different values (Methanol 2.148 - Water 2.39- Ethanol/HCL 1.094), to study the ability of using anthocyanine as food colour and to characterize the function group of anthocyanine by using Infrared (IR) spectroscopy.

# المستخلص

اجريت هذه التجربة لإستخلاص الصبغة (الأنثوسيانين) من الكركريه ، دراسة شدة اللون في مذبيات مختلفة بواسطة جهاز المطافية (المرئى /فوق البنفسجى) حيث تحصلنا على القيم التالية (ميثانول 2.148، الماء 2.390 ،ايثانول / حمض الهيدروكلوريك 1.094) وايضا تم تحديد المجوعات الوظفية التي توضيح بنية الصبغة.

# **Contents**

2.4.1 UV Spectroscopy

Dedication	
Acknowledgment	
English Abstract	
Arabic Abstract	
Chantarana	
Chapter one	
Introduction	
Chapter Two: Literature Review	
2.1 Chemical Composition of Kerkrade	3
2.1.1 Organic acid	3
2.1.2 Carbohydrates	5
2.1.3 Protein	5
2.1.4 Ash	5
2.1.5 Fats	6
2.1.6 Tannins	6
2.2 Pigments	6
2.2.1 Factors affecting the stability of anthocyanins	10
2.2.1.1 Chemical Structure	10
2.2.1.2 Temperature	10
2.2.1.3 Ascorbic acid	11
2.2.1.4 PH	11
2.2.1.5 Enzymes	11
2.2.1.6 Light	12
2.2.1.7 Metals	12
2.3 Flavonoids	12
2.3.1 Structure and Classification of flavonoids	13
2.4 Spectroscopy analysis	13

14

2.4.2 Infrared (IR)	spectroscopy
---------------------	--------------

Chapter Three	
Material and Methods	
3.1 Material	23
3.2 apparatu s	23
3.3 Methods	23
3.4Antliocyanins extraction	23
3.5Absorption maximum of the pigment s	23
3.6 Optical density	23
3.7 Optical density by using Different solvent	23
3.8 Characterization of the function group by using the Infrared spectroscopy	24
Chapter Four	
Result and Discussion	
4.1 Absorption maximum of the pigment s	25
4.2Optical densit y	26
4.3Infrared(IR)Spectroscopy	27
4.5Conclusion and Recommendation	29
Chapter Five	
5.References	30